

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 14-9529

-----  
POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenors.

---

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

No. 14-9530

-----  
STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,

Intervenors.

---

---

PACIFICORP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

-----  
POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenors.

No. 14-9534

---

Petition for Review from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Jenny K. Harbine  
EARTHJUSTICE  
313 East Main Street  
Bozeman, Montana 59715  
(406) 586-9699 | Phone  
(406) 586-9695 | Fax  
jharbine@earthjustice.org

John Barth  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 409  
Hygiene, Colorado 80533  
(303) 774-8868 | Phone  
barthlawoffice@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Powder  
River Basin Resource Council,  
National Parks Conservation  
Association, and Sierra Club*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
GLOSSARY .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I. THE REGIONAL HAZE PROGRAM.....	7
II. THE WYOMING REGIONAL HAZE PLAN.....	13
A. Wyoming’s SIP.....	13
B. EPA’s 2012 Proposed Rule.....	13
C. EPA’s 2013 Proposed Rule.....	14
D. EPA’s Final Rule .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
II. EPA ARBITRARILY REJECTED THE MOST EFFECTIVE NO <sub>x</sub> CONTROLS AS BART FOR NAUGHTON UNITS 1 AND 2.....	21
A. EPA Violated the Clean Air Act and Regional Haze Rule by Rejecting SCR Based Solely on Incremental Costs .....	24
B. EPA Applied an Arbitrary Retrofit Factor to its SCR Cost Estimates, Which Skewed its BART Analysis .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	38

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....38

ATTACHMENT A: STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

ATTACHMENT B: DECLARATION OF SHANNON ANDERSON

ATTACHMENT C: DECLARATION OF ANDREW H. SALTER

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA,</u> 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23, 24
<u>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA,</u> 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20
<u>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA,</u> 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<u>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA,</u> 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20, 31
<u>Ass’n of Private Colleges &amp; Univs. v. Duncan,</u> 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	36
<u>Cliffs Synfuel Corp. v. Norton,</u> 291 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19, 36
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<u>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,</u> 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<u>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,</u> 803 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23, 30
<u>Nebraska v. EPA,</u> 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20, 31
<u>North Dakota v. EPA,</u> 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	29, 31, 37
<u>Oklahoma v. EPA,</u> 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9, 19, 37
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</u> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	20

United States v. Magnesium Corp. of Am.,  
616 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010).....20

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

42 U.S.C.  
 § 7410(c)(1)(B).....9  
 § 7410(l) .....9  
 § 7472(a).....7  
 § 7491(a)(1) .....4, 7, 8  
 § 7491(b) .....8  
 § 7491(b)(2).....*passim*  
 § 7491(b)(2)(A) .....*passim*  
 § 7491(g)(2).....*passim*  
 § 7491(g)(4).....22  
 § 7491(g)(7).....9  
 § 7607(b)(1).....3, 5  
 § 7607(d)(9).....19

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), reprinted in 1977  
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077 .....7

H.R. Rep. No. 564, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....10

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

40 C.F.R. Pt. 51 App. Y ..... 10, 15, 17, 25

40 C.F.R.  
 § 51.308.....4, 9  
 § 51.308(d)(1).....4, 11  
 § 51.308(e)(1) .....*passim*

62 Fed. Reg. 41,138 (July 31, 1997) .....22

64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999) ..... 10, 11, 12

77 Fed. Reg. 33,022 (June 4, 2012).....14

78 Fed. Reg. 34,738 (June 10, 2013).....14

79 Fed. Reg. 5,032 (Jan. 30, 2014).....5

82 Fed. Reg. 3,078 (Jan. 10, 2017).....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, EPA Air Pollution Control Cost Manual  
§ 2.5.4.2 (6th ed. 2002), available at  
[https://www3.epa.gov/ttnecat1/dir1/c\\_allchs.pdf](https://www3.epa.gov/ttnecat1/dir1/c_allchs.pdf) (last visited Oct.  
12, 2022).....34
